supplemental information provided by the Company, as well as our recommendations to the rate filing for
consideration by the Authority.

COMPANY INVESTMENT – RATE BASE – WATER SYSTEM
Table 3-W at the end of this Report provides a summary of the Company-requested and Consultant-recommended
rate base (investment) for the Water System. The recommended rate base (investment) served as the basis for the
determination of the rate of return to be earned by the Company on its applicable water plant investment, which is a
component of the revenue requirements of the Company. A summary of all the Consultant-recommended rate base
adjustments is also included on Table 3-W for the Water System. Based on i) the Application as filed by the
Company; ii) information contained in the Annual Reports previously filed by the Company to the County; and iii) a
review of information and documents supporting plant additions and retirements in utility plant since the last rate
review, the rate base for the Water System recommended for the determination of the Company’s rate of return is as
follows:

Water System Rate Base – For the Pro Forma Year Ending December 31, 2019

As Filed by

Company [1]
Consultant

Adjustments [2]
Recommended by

Consultant
Utility Plant-in-service $3,396,097 ($149,184) $3,246,914
Land and Land Rights 9,928 -- 9,928
Less Non-Used and Useful Plant (138,247) (12,507) (150,754)
Adjusted Gross Plant-in-service $3,267,778 ($161,691) $3,106,088

Less Accumulated Depreciation (2,687,377) 44,121 (2,643,256)
Net Plant-in-service $580,401 ($117,569) $462,832

Contributions-in-aid-of-construction ($2,169,093) ($30,314) ($2,199,407)
Less Amortization of CIAC 1,739,138 22,499 1,761,637
Net Contributions-in-aid-of-construction ($429,955) ($7,815) ($437,770)

Provision for Working Capital [3] $179,399 ($30,563) $148,836
Water Rate Base $329,845 ($155,948) $173,897
__________
Note: minor differences may exist due to rounding.

[1] As filed by Company per MFR.
[2] Adjustments recommended by Raftelis based on review of Application and financial and accounting records made available

by the Company. Reference Table 3-W for details and adjustment descriptions or reference tables.
[3] Based on 45 days of annual operation and maintenance expenses for the Pro Forma Year per the Authority’s Rules adopted

by Resolution No. 99-142.

As shown above, adjustments have been identified for the Company’s filed amount for Gross Plant-in-service for the
Pro Forma Year for the Water System. The adjustments included several components. The first component was to

[…]

is $173,897, which represents a reduction of $155,948 to the amounts reported in the Company’s rate filing.

COMPANY INVESTMENT – RATE BASE – WASTEWATER SYSTEM
Table 3-S at the end of this Report provides a summary of the Company-requested and Consultant-recommended
rate base (investment) for the Wastewater System. The recommended rate base (investment) served as the basis for
the determination of the rate of return to be earned by the Company on its applicable wastewater plant investment,
which is a component of the revenue requirements of the Company. A summary of all the Consultant-recommended
rate base adjustments is also included on Table 3-W for the Wastewater System. Based on i) the Application as filed
by the Company; ii) information contained in the Annual Reports previously filed by the Company to the County;
and iii) a review of information and documents supporting plant additions and retirements in utility plant since the
last rate review, the rate base for the Wastewater System recommended for the determination of the Company’s rate
of return is as follows:

Wastewater System Rate Base – For the Pro Forma Year Ending December 31, 2019

As Filed by

Company [1]
Consultant

Adjustments [2]
Recommended by

Consultant
Utility Plant-in-service $5,667,900 ($135,259) $5,532,641
Land and Land Rights 9,861 -- 9,861
Less Non-Used and Useful Plant (50,388) 18,417 (31,971)
Adjusted Gross Plant-in-service $5,627,373 ($116,842) $5,510,531

Less Accumulated Depreciation (4,974,157) (28,465) (5,002,622)
Net Plant-in-service $653,216 ($145,307) $507,909

Contributions-in-aid-of-construction ($2,169,093) $2,514 ($2,166,579)
Less Amortization of CIAC 1,739,138 29,246 1,768,384
Net Contributions-in-aid-of-construction ($429,955) $31,760 ($398,195)

Provision for Working Capital [3] $233,513 ($27,854) $195,659
Wastewater Rate Base $446,744 ($211,557) $243,645
__________
Note: minor differences may exist due to rounding.

[1] As filed by Company per MFR.
[2] Adjustments recommended by Raftelis based on review of Application and financial and accounting records made available

by the Company. Reference Table 3-S for details and adjustment descriptions or reference tables.
[3] Based on 45 days of annual operation and maintenance expenses for the Pro Forma Year per the Authority’s Rules adopted

by Resolution No. 99-142.

As shown above, adjustments have been identified for the Company’s filed amount for Gross Plant-in-service for the